
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH  
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

DYDD MAWRTH 
10 RHAGFYR 2024 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

TUESDAY 
10 DECEMBER 2024 

 10.00 am   
YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD 

Y CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL 
OFFICES AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 
Neville Evans, Carwyn E Jones, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Robin Wyn Williams 
 
Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 
Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
1.   APOLOGIES   

  
2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

3    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
  

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy.  
  

5    PROCUREMENT STRATEGIC PLAN AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
(Pages 11 - 60) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
  

6    HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 2025/26  (Pages 61 - 78) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.  
 

 
 



 
                 

                              
1 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

 

 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 10 December 2024 
 

Subject: The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Gary Pritchard 
 

Head of Service / Director: 
 

Lynn Ball, Director of Function – Council Business / Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author: 
 

Dyfan Sion, Head of Democracy 

Local Members:  Not applicable 

 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
In accordance with its Constitution, the Council is required to publish a forward work programme 
and to update it regularly.  The Executive’s Forward Work Programme is published each month to 
enable both members of the Council and the public to see what key decisions are likely to be taken 
over the coming months.   
 
The Executive is requested to: 
 
confirm the attached updated work programme which covers January – August 2025;   
 
identify any matters for specific input and consultation with the Council’s Scrutiny Committees; 
  
note that the forward work programme is updated monthly and submitted as a standing monthly 
item to the Executive. 

 

 

 

B – What other options did you cons
[...]
, 
2024/25 

Cllr Carwyn Jones Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring – Quarter 4, 
2024/25 

Cllr Robin Williams Finance Scrutiny Panel - 

 Capital Budget Monitoring – Quarter 4, 
2024/25 

Cllr Robin Williams Finance Scrutiny Panel - 

 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Monitoring – Quarter 4, 2024/25 

Cllr Robin Williams Finance Scrutiny Panel - 

Delegated decision – June 
2025 

Welsh Language Standards Annual 
Report 2024/25 

Cllr Dafydd Roberts Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee –  

 
 
 
 

P
age 8



 

  
                              

6 

 

 

 

July 2025 
 

Date of meeting or, if the 
decision is delegated, 
publication date 

The matter to be considered Portfolio Member Date to scrutiny and / or full Council 
(if relevant) 

July 2025 meeting  The Executive’s forward work programme Cllr Gary Pritchard  

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Date: 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 Subject: PROCUREMENT STRATEGIC PLAN AND CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES 

Portfolio Holder(s): ROBIN WILLIAMS – DEPUTY LEADER & PORTFOLIO HOLDER – 
FINANCE 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

MARC JONES – DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

MARC JONES – DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 
01248 762601 
rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.wales 

Local Members:  n/a 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
Following on from the UK’s decision to leave the European Union, the UK Government has taken 
the opportunity to revise the legislation in respect of procurement in the public sector. The 
Procurement Act 2023 will come into force on 24 February 2025, which is later than the initial 
planned date of 28 October 2024. In addition, the Welsh Government has passed the Social 
Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023, which places additional responsibilities 
and duties on public sector organisations in Wales in respect of procurement. 
 
In response to the changing legislation, the Council commissioned an external company to 
review the Council’s preparedness for the change in legislation and to provide the Council with 
an action plan to ensure that the Council was in a position to comply with the legislation. The 
action plan covered a number of areas, including:- the overall strategy, governance, roles and 
responsibilities, training, data and information systems and communications. 
 
The Council has subsequently contracted with the external company to assist in the delivery of 
the action plan. A significant part of the action plan will be delivered prior to the new legislation 
coming into force, with further work planned up until March 2026, when the support contract 
ends. 
 
Two elements of the action plan which require approval from the Executive, relates to the 
Procurement Strategy and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
Procurement Strategic Plan 
 
The new Procurement Strategic Plan is set out in the Council’s standard template and covers 
the period to March 2029. Procurement is an important aspect of how the Council undertakes its 
business and is vital to ensure the Council delivers the strategic objectives set out in the Council 
Plan. It also ensures that the Council achieves value for money, that procurement is delivered in 
a sustainable way that maximises the benefit for the local economy and local communities, and 
that the procurement method is compliant with all of the legal obligations set out in the new 
Procurement legislation and the Wellbeing and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
The Strategic Plan sets out how the Council will:- 
 

• set an example and lead on undertaking procurement in a controlled, commercial and 
sustainable way;  

• use commercial information to guide how procurement is undertaken, with the aim of 
reducing costs, minimising risks and maximising the benefits to the local economy; 

• embrace social value, minimise environmental impacts and reduce carbon emissions; 

• drive compliance with the legislation; 

• manage contractor performance to ensure value for money and minimise risk. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



The Council’s performance on implementing the Procurement Strategic Plan effectively will be 
done by reporting regularly to the Council’s Leadership Team and to the Executive, and through 
an annual report on Procurement to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Contract Procedure Rules 
 
The second part of this report relates to changing the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs). The CPRs set out the process on how to undertake a procurement exercise and sets 
out the different procurement methods and when they should be used. The change in 
procurement legislation does require the Council to update the CPRs and it provides an 
opportunity to ensure that the CPRs are flexible enough to allow officers to undertake 
procurement exercises in the most efficient and effective way, whilst still ensuring that any 
procurement exercise is controlled and ensures that the Council achieves value for money. 
 
The revised CPRs have been drafted by the Council’s external procurement support in 
consultation with the Director of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer, the Director of 
Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer and the Council’s Procurement Team. The CPRs will 
be supported by a detailed Procurement Handbook, which is currently being drafted. 
 
The Director of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer reported to the Council on 
removing the CPRs from the Council’s Constitution and to delegate the approval of the CPRs to 
the Executive. The Council approved the change at its meeting on 26 September 2024. 
 
The revised CPRs are attached as Appendix B, along with a summary of the changes that have 
been made compared to the current CPRs, attached as Appendix C. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to:- 
 
1. Approve the Council’s Procurement Strategic Plan, which will come into effect on the date 

the new legislation comes into force (attached as Appendix A). 
 

2. Approve the revised Contract Procedure Rules, which will come into effect on the date the 
new legislation comes into force (attached as Appendix B). 
 

3. Delegate any further decisions in respect of the implementation of the Procurement Action 
Plan, that requires the approval of the Executive, to the Portfolio Holder - Finance. All 
decisions will be published in the normal manner. 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 
for this option?  
 
The new Procurement legislation has resulted in the Council having to review its strategy and 
processes in respect of procurement to ensure compliance with the legislation. The only other 
option was to do nothing; however, this was considered to be a significant risk to the Council and 
would leave the Council open to legal challenges of failing to comply with the new legislation. 
Doing nothing would also leave the Council open to criticism from regulators and auditors. 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 
The approval of Council strategies has been delegated to the Executive by the Council. Following 
on from the Council’s decision on the Contract Procedure Rules on 26 September 2024, approval 
of the rules, and any subsequent changes, has been delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes 

  

Page 12



D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

The decision has no direct budgetary implications. 

Dd – Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 

1 How does this decision impact on our long 
term needs as an Island? 

The Procurement Strategic Plan is aimed at 
maximising the economic and social benefits 
for Anglesey. 

2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged will 
prevent future costs / dependencies on the 
Authorit
[...]
onsiderate towards 
others regardless of 
our differences .

Collaborate
We work as a team, with 
our communities and 
partners, to deliver the 
best outcomes for the 
people of Anglesey.

Honesty
We are committed to 
high standards of 
conduct and integrity.

Champion the 
Council and 
the Island
We create a sense of 
pride in working for the 
Council and present a 
positive image for the 
Council and the Island.

5

P
age 19

https://www.anglesey.gov.wales/en/Council/Performance/Council-Plan/Council-Plan-2023-to-2028.aspx
https://www.anglesey.gov.wales/en/Council/Performance/Council-Plan/Council-Plan-2023-to-2028.aspx


Purpose of the Procurement Strategic Plan

7

The purpose of the Procurement Strategic Plan is to ensure the way the Council commissions and sources its services, supplies, 
and works is compliant with legislation, internal policies and processes, ethical, open, fair, transparent, and includes economic, 
social, labour and environmental factors into the process.

It will provide strategic direction by:-
• Engaging regionally and nationally to understand areas of good practice;
• Improving the quality and cost effectiveness of delivering public services to citizens;
• Be a mechanism to challenge current service arrangements and find new models for service delivery;
• Ensure contracts and spending is compliant;
• Achieve better realised savings that can be channelled back into priority services;
• Achieve added social value and wider added value to citizens through the effective use of supply chains;
• Advancing our ambitions around supporting local suppliers and keeping the Welsh pound in Wales;
• Ensure the Council complies with the:-

• Procurement Act 2023 and sub-ordinate legislation;
• Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023;
• Wellbeing and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015;
• Welsh Procurement Policy Statement.

• Advancing our activities around ethical and sustainable behaviours, especially around modern slavery and the 
[...]

Ned Michael, Head of Housing Services 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Darren Gerrard, Housing Service Business Manager 
01248 752265 
dkghp@anglesey.llyw.cymru 
 

Local Members:   
 

 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
Following the Welsh Government’s announcement of an increase of up to 2.7% in 
social rent levels Members of the Executive Committee are asked to approve the 
rent increase and service charges for 2025/26 as set out below :- 
 
R1 to approve the rent increase of 2.7% on all general rent units in line with 

the Welsh Government rent policy on collection over 51 weeks. 
 
R2 to approve an increase of £1.00 per week for the rent of all garages.  
 
R3 to approve that the service charges costs as noted within section 6.3 of the 

report be applied to all tenants who receive the relevant services. 
 

R4 to approve the administration of the ‘Rent Support Scheme’, a local scheme 
to support tenants who are in financial difficulty. 

 
R5 that a letter is written to Welsh Government stating that the increase in 

rents is insufficient to enable the HRA to finance the increased costs as a 
result of additional employer NI contributions following the Budget 
announcement, WHQS2023 standards and building cost inflation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dkghp@anglesey.llyw.cymru


2 

November 2024 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
Reasons: 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council is required under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to 
keep a Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which is ring-fenced for transactions 
specifically relating to Local Authority Housing.   

 
1.2  On the 13th November 2024 the Welsh Government confirmed in a letter that it 
had agreed the Policy for Social Housing Rents for 2025/26. It advises all Local 
Authorities should use the formula of consumer price index (CPI) + 1% with the 
value of CPI in September 2024 being 1.7%. 

 
1.3 The Minister has determined that the total maximum annual rent up
[...]
tion rate of 2.7% all 
categories would be remain to be deemed affordable. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



5 

November 2024 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
3.0 Impact of rent increases on our tenants 
 
3.1 The annual rent increase will be calculated by ‘Current Rent + 2.7%’ for all 
tenants. 

 
3.2 Currently 2931 of the Council’s tenants (74.5%) will face no additional hardship 
as a consequence of the proposed rent increase and service charges, as they are 
in receipt of full or part Housing Benefit or in receipt of Universal Credit.  Tenants 
who are not in receipt of housing benefit will have to meet the rent and service 
charges, unless of course they become eligible for benefit, following the increase. 

 

3.3 Applying the 2.7% increase will provide a range of increase between the £2.20 
per week and £3.98 per week for all tenants. 
 
1190 increase between £2.20 - £2.79 
2670 increase between £2.80 - £3.39 
64 increase between £3.40 - £3.98 
 
3.4 There are approximately 993 tenants who are not receiving any help towards 
their rent and are therefore, paying the rent in full. The implementation of these 
increases will mean :- 
 
247 increase between £2.20 - £2.79 
732 increase between £2.80 - £3.39 
14 increase between £3.40 - £3.96 
 
 
 
 

Property 
Type 

No. of 
Bedroom 

Start 
Factor 

Adj 
Factor 

Living 
Rent 

IOACC 
Ave 
weekly 
rent 

Rent + 2.7%  

Bedsit Bedsit 1.00 0.9 £86.81 £81.60 £83.80 

Flat 1 Bed 1.00 1 £96.45 £91.74 £94.22 

Flat 2 Bed 1.00 1.2 £115.74 £101.40 £104.14 

Flat 3 Bed 1.00 1.3 £125.39 £112.00 £115.02 

Flat 4 Bed 1.00 1.4 £135.03 £122.40 £125.70 

Bungalow 1 Bed 1.00 1.1 £106.10 £101.39 £104.13 

Bungalow 2 Bed 1.00 1.3 £125.39 £111.05 £114.05 

Bungalow 3 Bed 1.00 1.4 £135.03 £120.99 £124.26 

Bungalow 4 Bed 1.00 1.5 £144.68 £133.79 £137.40 

House 1 Bed  1.00 1.1 £106.10 £101.57 £104.31 

House 2 Bed  1.00 1.3 £125.39 £112.17 £115.20 

House 3 Bed  1.00 1.4 £135.03 £119.94 £123.18 

House 4 Bed  1.00 1.5 £144.68 £127.8
[...]
 charges for services that the Authority provides during 2025/26 are based 
on actual costs incurred during 2023/24 and is shared equally among tenants and 
leaseholders utilizing the services. It should be noted that the majority of these 
costs are eligible for housing benefit or Universal Credit. 

 

Page 66



7 

November 2024 

 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
6.2 Most of the costs for providing these services have increased compared to last 
year’s figures. The total income that will be generated is approximately £243k.  

 
6.3 Proposed 2025/2026 weekly charges, based on 51 weeks, range from: 

 
Lift maintenance - £0.23 - £2.89 
Cleaning of communal areas - £4.57 – £12.72 
Fire alarms and fire equipment - £2.10 
Door entry systems - £0.25 
Sewerage Charges - £4.47 
Heating & Lighting of communal areas - £1.68 
TV Aerial’s within communal areas - £0.20 
Ground Maintenance (Domestic Properties) - £5.75 (6 monthly charge) 
Ground Maintenance (Sheltered Properties) - £0.15 - £3.23) 
Management costs at 15% of each service charge. 

 

6.4 Currently there are 40 leaseholders who will be charged for the services they 
receive by the Authority. This will generate an additional annual income of 
approximately £10k. 
 
7.0 Garages 

 
7.1 The Welsh Government Rent Policy does not provide any guidance on how to 
increase garage rents.  The Council is therefore proposing to increase the garage 
rent by 10% which will increase the rent by £1.00. This will increase the rent from 
£10.02 per week to £11.02 and will generate income of £290k after deducting 
empty garages. As at 4th November 2024 there are 517 occupied garages and 151 
empty garages. 
 
We will aim to use the extra income to create a strategic plan for the garages. 
 

 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option?  
 
Raising the rent by a lower sum than the maximum allowed by the Welsh 
Government Rent Policy, but given the additional budget pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 in the 
Committee Room and virtually via Zoom 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gary Pritchard (Leader) (Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd 
Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Democracy 
Corporate Programme Manager (AR) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Carwyn Jones, Marc B. Hughes, Director of Education, Skills 
and Young People 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Fowlie, Glyn Haynes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, R, 
Llewelyn Jones, Derek Owen, Dylan Rees, Anwen Davies (Scrutiny 
Manager) (for item 5)  
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
The apologies for absence were presented and noted. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
No urgent matters were reported but the Chair took the opportunity to thank everyone who 
had been working hard over the weekend in very difficult circumstances to respond to and 
deal with the impacts of Storm Darragh including the Council’s staff, contractors, members 
of the community, local farmers who had assisted with clearing debris from the roads and 
Scottish Power engineers who have been working to reconnect households to a power 
supply. 
 
The Chief Executive added his thanks to those of the Chair’s and said that Team Môn had 
shown itself at its best in what had been a serious situation and he was confident that 
everyone concerned had done their best in the interests of Anglesey’s residents. 
 



 
 

 2 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from January to August 2025 was presented for confirmation. 
 
The Head of Democracy updated the Executive on items that were new to the Forward 
Work Programme and advised that since the publication of the agenda two items had been 
rescheduled, the one – Local Authority homes for older people, setting the standard charge 
– from February to January 2025 and the other – Independent sector care home fees for 
2025/26 from January to February 2025. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period January to August 2025 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 
 

5 PROCUREMENT STRATEGIC PLAN AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
draft Procurement Strategic Plan and Contract Procedure Rules was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration and approval. 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Member for Finance and Housing who outlined the background with the UK Government 
having revised the legislation in respect of procurement in the public sector with the 
Procurement Act 2023 due to come into force on 24 February 2025 which is later than the 
initial planned date of 28 October 2024. Also, Welsh Government has passed the Social 
Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023 which places additional 
responsibilities and duties on public sector organisations in Wales in relation to 
procurement. The Council commissioned an external company to review the Council’s 
preparedness for the change in legislation and to provide the Council with an action plan to 
ensure compliance which covers a number of areas including the overall strategy. The 
Strategic Plan sets out the Council’s approach to procurement and ensures that the way in 
which the Council commissions and sources its services, supplies and works is compliant 
with legislation, internal policies and processes, is ethical, open, fair, transparent and 
includes economic, social, labour and environmental factors in the process. Councillor 
Robin Williams said that the intention is to pursue local procurement where feasible, and he 
highlighted that in the region of a quarter of the Council’s contracts are with local firms and 
in some instances where the contract is with a company that is not local, local resources 
such as staff are part of the contract delivery. 
 
He further reported that the change in procurement legislation required the Council to 
update its Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) which set out the process on how to 
undertake a procurement exercise, the different procurement methods and when they 
should be used. The revised CPRs have been drafted to ensure they are flexible enough to 
allow officers to undertake procurement exercises in the most efficient and effective way 
while still ensuring that any procurement exercise is controlled and ensures that the 
Council achieves value for money. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer advised that if the Strategic Plan 
and Contract Procedure Rules are approved then work on the action plan will continue 
under the oversight of a project team with staff training scheduled for January and February 
ahead of the implementation of the new legislation on 24 February 2025. He referred to the 
priority areas identified by the Plan as being leadership and culture, use of data and being 
commercially informed, social value and the environment, ensuring compliance and 
focusing on the local economy. The Plan sets out how these will be achieved and how 
success in these areas will be assessed and evaluated the intention being to report 



 
 

 3 

regularly on progress to the Leadership Team and annually to the Executive and to the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Councillor Douglas Fowlie, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee was invited to report 
on Scrutiny’s views from the 19 November 2024 meeting when the draft Procurement 
Strategic Plan and Contract Procedure Rules were considered by the committee. He 
referred to the issues raised in discussion by the committee including how the proposed 
changes would contribute towards realising the objectives of the Council Plan and help the 
Council achieve value for money, ensuring compliance with the strategy, the new 
legislation and contract procedure rules, whether the Council is able to consider alternative 
models of delivery and the use of technology to secure administrative  efficiencies, and the 
benefits to the local economy as regards support for local businesses to tender for 
contracts and  the contract spend on local firms. Having received assurances with regard to 
these matters the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had resolved to recommend the draft 
Procurement Strategic Plan and Contract Procedure Rules for approval by the Executive. 
 
The Executive expressed appreciation for the Strategic Plan which it was agreed had 
distilled a complex matter into an accessible document. The Executive highlighted 
contracting with local suppliers and engaging with local businesses as important elements 
of the plan as well as recognising that procuring locally can generate wider social benefits 
such as employment and can provide experiences for local people who might not otherwise 
have such opportunities.  
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Portfolio Member for Education and the Welsh Language 
referred to the expectations as set out in Appendix B2 that suppliers will provide to 
recognised standards which for agriculture are cited as Global G.A.P. standards. He sought 
clarification of what the Global G.A.P. standards entail and sought assurance also that local 
suppliers including farmers will not be required to deliver to standards that are in addition to 
or different from local and nationally recognised and agreed standards which could make 
compliance difficult.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that with the Executive’s approval, Officers would look into the 
Global G.A.P. standards and report back on those as well as on the requirements that 
suppliers can reasonably be expected to meet which are in line with local and national 
standards and practices. 
 
It was resolved – 
 

• To approve the Council’s Procurement Strategic Plan which will come into 
effect on the date the new legislation comes into force (Appendix A to the 
report). 

• To approve the revised Contract Procedure Rules which will come into effect 
on the date the new legislation comes into force (Appendix B to the report). 

• To delegate any further decisions in respect of the implementation of the 
Procurement Action Plan that requires the approval of the Executive to the 
Portfolio Member for Finance. All decisions will be published in the normal 
manner. 

• To ask Officers to provide clarification of the Global G.A.P. farm assurance 
standards and to report back thereon with a view to ensuring that the 
Council’s expectations with regard to its suppliers are in line with current 
national and local standards and practices. 

 
 
 



 
 

 4 

6 HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 2025/26  
 
The report of the Head of Housing Service seeking the Executive’s approval for increases 
to rent and housing service charges for 2025/26 was presented. 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Robin Williams, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Member for Finance and Housing who reported that Welsh Government has announced an 
increase of up to 2.7% in social rent levels for 2025/26. The charges for services that the 
Authority provides during 2025/26 are based on actual costs incurred during 2023/24 and 
are shared equally among tenants and leaseholders utilising the services. As the Welsh 
Government Rent Policy does not provide any guidance on how to increase garage rent, 
the Council is therefore proposing to increase the garage rent by 10% or £1.00 per week to 
£11.02 per week. This will generate an income of £290k after deducting empty garages 
and will be used to create a strategic plan for the garages. Councillor Robin Williams 
referred to the Council’s garage rent charges as being significantly lower than the charges 
for container hire. He further highlighted that it is also proposed that representations be 
made by letter to Welsh Government to the effect that the annual rent uplift is not sufficient 
to enable the HRA to finance increased costs as a result of additional employer NI 
contributions announced in the October Budget, new WHQS 2023 standards and building 
cost inflation. 
 
The Head of Housing Services supported the Portfolio Member in saying that the maximum 
2.7% rent increases for 2025/26 allowed by Welsh Government Rent Policy is not enough 
to cover additional costs and expectations. Applying the 2.7% increase will lead to an 
increase of between £2.20 and £3.98 per week for all tenants. However, 2,931 of the 
Council’s tenants (74.5%) will face no additional hardship because of the rent increase and 
service charges as they are in receipt of full or part Housing Benefit or Universal Credit. 
The same 2.7% increase will be applied also to the Council’s 37 intermediate rent 
properties.  
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 15 Officer advised that Welsh Government’s 
five year rent policy ends at the end of 2025/26 and that the eleven treasurers of the stock 
retaining councils in Wales have entered into discussions with the Welsh Government 
officials who are leading on the new policy to raise concerns about rent levels being 
insufficient to cover the increased costs facing the HRA in 2025/26 and beyond. Welsh 
Government will be consulting on a new rent policy in the New Year and the Council as a 
stock retaining council will be working with Welsh Government on that process. One 
suggestion being made is that the Consumer Price Index should be replaced in the formula 
for determining rent increases by a measure of inflation that more accurately reflects the 
cost increases which the housing sector is facing. While it is accepted that social housing 
needs to be affordable for tenants, councils needs to ensure that the HRA remains 
financially viable. 
 
The Chair in saying that he had taken the opportunity to raise this matter in a meeting with 
Welsh Government’s Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government on her recent 
visit to Anglesey, acknowledged that there is a fine line between keeping rents affordable 
and ensuring that the HRA is sufficiently well-funded to enable the Council to continue to 
maintain and develop social housing of quality for Anglesey’s residents. 
 
Councillor Nicola Roberts, Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 
Change said that 75% of the Council’s tenants will not be affected by the rent increase as 
they are in receipt of benefits but that the some of the remaining 25% may be affected and 
in that case it is essential that anyone experiencing hardship receive advice. She 
highlighted Citizens Advice as particularly helpful in providing advice on the support that is 
available as well as Advice Link Cymru’s Claim What’s Yours helpline which can help 



 
 

 5 

people who are eligible to realise their entitlements. She referred to the rent increase for 
garages as reasonable for storage facilities which are not just rented by the Council’s 
tenants and said that she supported the proposals. 
 
The Executive agreed that it is important that people do claim the benefits they are entitled 
to and that members have a part to play in their communities in raising awareness of the 
sources of support and financial help that are available.   
 
It was resolved to approve the following –  
 

• The rent increase of 2.7% on all general rent units in line with the Welsh 
Government rent policy on collection over 51 weeks. 

• An increase of £1.00 per week for the rent of all garages. 
• That the service charges costs as noted in section 6.3 of the report be applied 

to all tenants who receive the relevant services. 
• The administration of the Rent Support Scheme – a local scheme to support 

tenants who are in financial difficulty. 
• That a letter be written to Welsh Government stating that the increase in rents 

is insufficient to enable the HRA to finance the increased costs as a result of 
additional employer NI contributions following the Budget announcement, 
WHQS2023 standards and building cost inflation. 

 
 
 
  

 
 Councillor Gary Pritchard 
 Chair 

 


